The Company has received Show Cause cum Demand 

Notice from Directorate General of Goods and Services 

Tax Intelligence, Mumbai vide 

DGGI/INT/INTL/1179/2024-GrB-O/o-Pr-ADG-DGGI-

ZU-MUMBAI dated December 03, 2025, received on 

December 08,2025 proposing a demand of INR 

14,81,88,070/- (Indian Rupees Fourteen Crores Eighty One 

Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand and Seventy only) along with 

interest and penalties, on account of alleged ineligible Input 

tax credit  availed on Offer for sale expenses incurred by 

the Company. 

2 Expected financial implications, if any, 

due to compensation, penalty etc. 

Based on the Company’s assessment, the aforesaid demand